Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Target Group’s interest rate risk arises
primarily from bank loans. Bank loans issued at variable rates and fixed rates expose the Target
Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk respectively. The Target
Group’s interest rate profile as monitored by management is set out in (i) below.

(i) Interest rate profile

2020 2021 2022
Seven months ended

31 July 2023

Effective
interest

rate

Effective
interest

rate

Effective
interest

rate

Effective
interest

rate
% HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000

Variable rate borrowings:

Bank loans 4.25% 16,253
4% to
4.25% 25,560

3.85% to
5% 16,436

3.85% to
5% 15,127

16,253 25,560 16,436 15,127

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– II-65 –

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

During the Relevant Periods, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 100 basis

points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have

decreased/increased the Target Group’s profit after tax and retained profits by the

following:

2020 2021 2022

Seven

months

ended

31 July

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase of 100 basis point 122 192 123 66

Decrease of 100 basis point (122) (192) (123) (66)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the instantaneous change in the Target Group’s

profit after tax (and retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity that

would arise assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at Relevant Period

and had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Target Group

which expose the Target Group to fair value interest rate risk at the end of each reporting

period of the Relevant Periods. In respect of the exposure to cash flow interest rate risk

arising from floating rate non-derivative instruments held by the Target Group at the end

[…]

Relevant Transactions that are (i) directly attributable to the Relevant Transactions; and
(ii) factually supportable, as if the Relevant Transactions had been completed on 31 July
2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors
based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes
only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Enlarged Group. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not
purport to describe the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been
attained had the transactions been completed on 31 July 2023, nor purport to predict the
future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at 30 June

2023

The Target

Group

as at 31 July

2023 Total Pro forma adjustment

Enlarged

Group

at 31 July

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

(unaudited

pro forma)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets

Investment properties 130,196 – 130,196 130,196

Property, plant and equipment 670,896 84,172 755,068 7,968 763,036

Intangible assets 3,477 253 3,730 20,823 24,553

Goodwill 10,233 – 10,233 36,425 46,658

Interest in an associate 2,293 – 2,293 2,293

Deposits for purchase of property,

plant and equipment 1,037 – 1,037 1,037

Deferred tax assets 21,911 – 21,911 21,911

840,043 84,425 924,468 989,684

Current assets

Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss

(“FVPL”) 17,030 18,809 35,839 35,839

Inventories 308,699 60,318 369,017 369,017

Trade receivables 260,214 86,356 346,570 346,570

Prepayments, deposit and other

receivables 46,361 4,900 51,261 51,261

Tax recoverable – 803 803 803

Pledged and restricted deposits 20,776 – 20,776 20,776

Cash and cash equivalents 705,552 7,352 712,904 (214,090) (1,433) 497,381

1,358,632 178,538 1,537,170 1,321,647

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group

as at 30 June

2023

The Target

Group

as at 31 July

2023 Total Pro forma adjustment

Enlarged

Group

at 31 July

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

(unaudited

pro forma)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities

Trade payables 72,367 8,272 80,639 80,639

Other payables and accruals 53,763 14,055 67,818 67,818

Bank and other loans 45,643 10,548 56,191 56,191

Lease liabilities 950 999 1,949 1,949

Deferred income 677 – 677 677

Tax payables 2,730 582 3,312 3,312

176,130 34,456 210,586 210,586

Net current assets 1,182,502 144,082 1,326,584 1,094,708

Total assets less current liabilities 2,022,545 228,507 2,251,052 2,100,745

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other loans 130,000 4,579 134,579 134,579

Lease liabilities 1,809 2,716 4,525 4,525

Other payables 2,647 – 2,647 2,647

Deferred income 903 – 903 903

Deferred tax liabilities 18,713 – 18,713 4,319 23,032

154,072 7,295 161,367 165,686

Net assets 1,868,473 221,212 2,089,685 1,935,059

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

(1) The balances were extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Company

for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

(2) The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statements of financial position of the

Target Group as at 31 July 2023 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

(3) Pursuant to the equity transfer agreements dated 17 November 2023 entered into between 廣州滙